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 Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-621-6513 x101.  Thanks!  Becky
NEXT HOCC MEETING (NOV/DEC will be combined meeting ()
Next meeting will be: TO BE DETERMINED!  Nov/Dec HOCC meeting is combined in to one meeting due to the holidays of Thanksgiving and Christmas.  We will email an update regarding as soon as meeting date/time/location is determined.
LOCATION:  TBD
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!

· This was a combined meeting with the Homeless Advisory Board work Group and HOCC!

· 1:35 pm meeting initiated ~ informal discussion started and introduction of members of both groups.
· PowerPoint slides distributed:  including agenda, location info, additional data sources, summary-unsheltered data, 2009 planned projects, planning and next steps, other backup slides and homelessness in Allegheny County.

· Beverly with announcement re:  Homeless VA Provider Tech Assist Center is sponsoring free workshop related to Grants and Per Diem on 11/18/08 and 11/19/08 @ Highland Drive VA Campus-Bldg #8-RM 222-2nd floor.  To register, please visit www.homelessvetprovidertac.net or call Mary Frances Pilarski or Beverly Vanderhorst at 1-800-647-6220.

· Mike Lindsay present Hsg/Shelter map that includes geographic locations and city locations of homeless housing.

· “Fair Housing” discussion.

· Handout-AC contracted emergency shelters-utilization of beds by month for FY 2006-2007 and 2007-2008.

· Need noted for FAMILY beds.  It was also discussed that the County has approached Salvation Army FCC related to discussion on eligibility criteria and maximization of utilization of these family beds.

· General discussion~

· HAP=State monies=shelter/bridge/CM/rental assist

· HUD=Federal monies=transitional/permanent/SSO housing (brick & mortar)

· Discussion related to “shelter hopping” and how this can be tracked.  There is ability for this to be tracked in the HMIS system.

· General discussion related to no stats necessarily, but increased report in chronically mentally ill (CMI) with increased use of shelter/homeless arena.  Raises concern related to “traditional” mental health track.  Increased numbers of CMI is multi-faceted:  failed support systems, personal care home closures, etc.
· Linda Sheets updated that Operation Safety Net is gearing up for Severe Weather Shelter (SWES).  Temperature this year is raised to 25 degrees, instead of 20 degrees.  Some stats presented on housing placement for 2006-2008 for the chronic street homeless.  It is noted that there is an increased need for housing first/harm reduction housing, such as Safe Haven programs.  Brief discussion related to Jump-Start, which is collaboration between Operation Safety Net and Community Human Services Corporation.  In past two months, an additional #14 individuals were housed.  2008 S&C units not absorbed yet, still some units available (Spectrum II)

· 2009 Planned Projects include increase in number of available beds/units and include: Hearth (6); CHSC (20); WPIC (50); WPIC (51); Action Housing (20); CHSC (40) pilot for rapid re-housing of families; ACHA/VA (70).

· Further general discussion.
Next HOCC mtg TO BE DETERMINED.  NOV/DEC MEETING IS COMBINED DUE TO THE UPCOMING HOLIDAYS.  DATE/TIME/LOCATION TO BE ANNOUNCED.
REGULAR ATTENDEES:  

Some members were at the meeting both for the Homeless Advisory Board Work Group and for HOCC
	
	Baldwin, Devin
	Three Rivers Youth

LOFT/TLP

508 Franklin Ave

Wilkinsburg, PA 15221
	Emergency Shelter and Transitional Living Program
	242-5580 x37
	Devin.baldwin@threeriversyouth.org 

	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	X
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	
	Coyne, Alex
	Oakland Business Improvement District
	
	683-6243 x19
	alex@oaklandbid.org 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	DeSantis, Jeff
	Mercy Behavioral Health

330 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	
	488-4390
	jdesantis@mercybh.org


	
	Dixon, Kristina
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	427-6820
	dixonka@upmc.edu 

	
	Fleming, Adam
	City Paper

650 Smithfield St.

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Media
	613-3342
	afleming@steelcitymedia.com 

	X
	Fowler, Fred
	Manager Behavioral Health Special Projects

1 Smithfield St

Pgh, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Gant, James
	Three Rivers Youth

The HUB

28th & Smallman
	Drop-In Center

Outreach
	338-0883
	James.gant@threeriversyouth.org

	X
	Haberchak, Ed
And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	

	
	Harris, Tony
	WPIC-NLP
	D&A
	578-3651
	harrlx@upmc.edu 

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	x
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	
	Johnson, Diane
	WPIC-NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach
	578-7729
	Johnsond@msx.upmc.edu

	x
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kelly, Heather
	Allegheny County District Attorney’s Office

401 County Courthouse

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	Assistant District Attorney
	350-4400

Fax: 350-3312
	hkelly@da.allegheny.pa.us 

	
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Forensic Services

1 Smithfield Street
Pgh, Pa 15222
	Forensics
	350-7337

350-4359

350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-424-2287
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	x
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	621-6513 x101
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	
	LaBovick, Ryan
	CHSC
	Volunteer
	n/a
	n/a

	
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	
	Leaf, Jen
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2922
	jleaf@mercybh.org 

	
	Ledbetter, Clyde
	Justice Related Services
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-2449
	cledbetter@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	x
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	x
	Martin, Lois

-or-

Cathy Dutko
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson St, PGH, PA 15219

Bethlehem Haven Miryam’s

1410 5th Ave, PGH, PA 15219
	Shelter, Safe Haven, STAR, Step-Up, Transitional Hsg, CMI Bridge Hsg, etc.
	412-391-1348

Or

412-471-0155
	lmartin@bethlehemhaven.org
cdutko@bethlehemhaven.org


	
	McMahon, Diane
	Parental Stress Center

5877 Commerce St.

PGH, PA 15206
	Pending possible HUD/PH Program, waiting to hear!
	361-4800

© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com

	x
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	621-6513 x106
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Pichora, Marla
	Mercy Behavioral Health

264 S. 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	DAS
	246-2991
	mpichora@mercybh.org


	
	Pickering, Cheryl
	SHF
	
	281-1305
	shepheart@verizon.net 

	
	Pilarski, Mary Frances
	VA Hospital

122 B-H

7180 Highland Dr.

PGH, PA 15206
	VA Healthcare for the Homeless Veterans
	412-365-5273
	Mary.Pilarski@med.va.gov 

	
	Quinn, Mae


	1410 Fifth Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Bethlehem Haven/Miryam’s-Day Program/Residential & Transitional Housing
	471-0155 x236
	aquinn@bethlehemhaven.org 

	
	Rorison, Steve
	Light Of Life

PO Box 6823

Pgh, Pa 15212
	Light of Life
	803-4130
	srorison@lightoflife.org 

	x
	Ross, Natalie
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Ryan, Natalie
	CHSC – Families United Prog

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Families United Program
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	
	Schultz, Eric W.
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	802-0531
	schultzwe@upmc.edu 

	
	Smith, Erica
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Outreach/OSAL
	621-6513 x110
	esmith@chscorp.org

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Staab, James
	3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, PA 15213
	CACTIS/Mobile Crises
	235-5401
	staabje@upmc.edu 

	x
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	x
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-H 

7180 Highland Drive

PGH, PA 15206`
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	365-4640
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	x
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
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